

LICENSE NO. NCR00160084

IN THE MATTER OF
THE LICENSE OF
LEONARD TREVINO, NCR

BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY
PANEL OF THE
TEXAS BOARD OF MEDICAL
RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY

ORDER OF TEMPORARY SUSPENSION
(WITH NOTICE OF HEARING)

On March 1, 2017, came to be heard before the Disciplinary Panel (Panel) of the Texas Board of Medical Radiologic Technology (Board), composed of Nicholas Beckmann, M.D., Scott A. Morren, MRT, and Regan R. Landreth, members of the Board duly in session, the matter of the Application for Temporary Suspension (WITH NOTICE OF HEARING) of the license of Leonard Trevino, NCR (Respondent). Claudia Kirk represented Board staff.

In the interests of justice and efficiency, the Board through this Panel granted Staff's Application for Temporary Suspension, which is incorporated herein as if set out verbatim; makes the following Findings and Conclusions of Law; and enters this Order of Temporary Suspension (WITH NOTICE OF HEARING) against Respondent:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent is a Non-Certified Radiologic Technologist and holds Texas License No. NCR00160084 issued on September 3, 2010, which was in full force and effect at all times material and relevant to this Order. All jurisdictional requirements have been satisfied.
2. The Panel convened With NOTICE pursuant to §601.306 of the Act.
3. Respondent is a Non-Certified Radiologic Technologist in Texas. Respondent's current address on file with the Board is 615 Oban Drive, San Antonio, TX 78216.
4. According to the San Antonio Police Department (SAPD) police report for offense case #SAPD16246240, on November 10, 2016, Respondent was arrested after he went to a house with a gun and told the victim to let him into the house.
5. Respondent told the victim he was there to kill him. Respondent struck the victim in the head several times.

6. According to the police report, the incident occurred at the house of the victim in a case, in which Respondent was charged with child indecency. Members of the family were going to testify against Respondent at trial. Respondent was trying to stop the victim/family from testifying against him.

7. Evidence based on the above Findings of Fact, the Panel finds that Respondent's continued practice would constitute a continuing threat to the public welfare that requires immediate effect of this Order of Temporary Suspension on the date rendered.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the Findings of Fact, the Panel concludes the following:

1. Respondent's conduct, as described above, shows that Respondent's continuation in the practice of medicine would constitute a continuing threat to the public welfare.

2. Section 601.306(a-1) of the Act authorizes the temporary suspension or restriction of a person's license upon a determination by a Disciplinary Panel that the person would, by the person's continuation in practice, constitute a continuing threat to the public welfare.

3. Section 601.052 of the Act authorizes the Board to take disciplinary action against Respondent based on Respondent's violation of Section 601.302(5), engaging in unprofessional conduct, including the violation of the standards of practice of radiologic technology established by the Advisory Board; specifically Texas Administrative Code Title 25: §140.514(b)(5), relating to unprofessional conduct; and §140.514(c)(2), engaging in conduct that is prohibited by state, federal, or local law.

4. Respondent's conduct, as described above, shows that Respondent's continuation in the practice would constitute a continuing threat to the public welfare.

ORDER

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Panel ORDERS that:

1. Respondent's Texas License No. NCR00160084, is hereby TEMPORARILY SUSPENDED.

2. This Order of Temporary Suspension (WITH NOTICE OF HEARING) is effective on the date rendered.

3. Notice of this Order of Temporary Suspension (WITH NOTICE OF HEARING) shall be given immediately to Respondent.

4. Notice of this Order of Temporary Suspension (WITH NOTICE OF HEARING) shall be given immediately to Respondent.

5. This Order of Temporary Suspension (WITH NOTICE OF HEARING) shall remain in effect until it is superseded by a subsequent order of the Board.

Signed and entered this 1, day of March, 2017.



Nicholas M. Beckman, M.D.
Chair, Disciplinary Panel
Texas Board of Medical Radiologic Technology